## CHAPTER 367 FORMERLY SENATE BILL NO. 210 AS AMENDED BY SENATE AMENDMENT NO. 1

## AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 17 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO DELAWARE BYWAYS.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE (Two-thirds of all members elected to each house thereof concurring therein):

Section 1. Amend the Title to Subchapter VI., Chapter 1, Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "Scenic and Historic Highways" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Delaware Byways Program".

Section 2. Amend Section 101(a)(9), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting 'Scenic and Historic Highway or "Scenic' and substituting in lieu thereof, the word 'Delaware'.

Section 3. Amend the Title of §191, Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "State scenic and historic highways" and by substituting in lieu thereof, the phrase "Delaware Byways".

Section 4. Amend Section 191, Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "Scenic and Historic Highways Program (hereinafter referred to as 'scenic and historic highways program,' 'scenic' and' appearing in the first sentence therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Byways Program (hereinafter referred to as''', and further amending said sentence by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highways" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byways".

Section 5. Amend Section 191(1), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "Scenic and Historic Highways" as it appears throughout the subsection, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Delaware Byways" at each location therein.

Section 6. Amend Section 191(2), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highway" as it appears therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byway".

Section 7. Amend Section 191(3), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highway" as it appears therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byway".

Section 8. Amend Section 191(4), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic highways" as it appears therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byways".

Section 9. Amend Section 191(7), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highway" as it appears therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byway".

Section 10. Amend Section 191(8), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic or history highway" appearing therein.

Section 11. Amend Section 191(9), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic highway" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byway", and further by deleting the phrase "scenic highways" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byways", and further by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highway" as it appears therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byways".

Section 12. Amend Section 192, Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highways" appearing in the first sentence therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Delaware Byways".

Section 13. Amend Section 192(1), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highways" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Delaware Byways", and further by deleting the phrase "scenic highway" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byways".

Section 14. Amend Section 192(2), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highway" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Delaware Byway".

Section 15. Amend Section 192(3), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highways" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Delaware Byways".

Section 16. Amend Section 192(4), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highways" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byways".

Section 17. Amend Section 192(5), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highways" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Delaware Byways", and further by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highway" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byway", and further by deleting the word "highway" appearing at the end of the subsection, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byway".

Section 18. Amend Section 192(6), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highway-related" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byway-related", and further by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highways" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Delaware Byways".

Section 19. Amend Section 192(7), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highway" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byways", and further by deleting the phrase "scenic highway" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "byway".

Section 20. Amend Section 192(8), Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highways" appearing therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byways".

Section 21. Amend Section 193, Title 17, Delaware Code by deleting the phrase "State scenic and historic highway" appearing in the section Title therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Delaware Byway", and further by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highways" appearing in the first sentence therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "Delaware Byways", and further by deleting the phrase "context of the phrase "scenic and historic highways" appearing in the first sentence therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "scenic therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "belaware Byways", and further by deleting the phrase "scenic and historic highway" appearing in the third sentence therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "byway".

Approved July 12, 2010